

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 24–0641

District Court No. CVCV060840

**LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,**

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, and ERIK
HELLAND,**

Defendants–Appellants,

and

**MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST LLC,
Intervenors–Appellants.**

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN J. MCALLISTER

Brief of Appellant ITC Midwest LLC

Bret A. Dublinske
Lisa M. Agrimonti
Brandon R. Underwood
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Tel: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
lagrimonti@fredlaw.com
bunderwood@fredlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR
INTERVENOR ITC MIDWEST
LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 9

NATURE OF THE CASE 10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 16

ARGUMENT..... 23

I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION TO CONTRAVENE MISO’S TARIFF AND THE TOA. 23

 A. Issue Preservation..... 23

 B. Standard of Review..... 23

 C. Argument..... 24

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ISSUING THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION BARRING ACTS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE ROFR. 27

 A. Issue Preservation..... 27

 B. Standard of Review..... 27

 C. Argument..... 28

 1. The District Court’s permanent injunction is impermissibly retroactive. 29

 2. The factors governing whether to grant a permanent injunction do not support the District Court’s Order. 32

 a) LS Power does not have a “right” to compete for the Iowa LRTPs. 34

 b) The concrete harm to ITC of the permanent injunction’s effect outweighs any speculative harm to LS Power..... 36

 c) The injunction harms the public..... 39

III. THE INJUNCTION AGAINST ITC AND THE IUB IS OVERBROAD, AND THE SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTION IS BROADER THAN THE HARM TO BE REMEDIED.....	44
A. Issue Preservation.....	45
B. Standard of Review.....	45
C. Argument.....	45
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MISO LEAVE TO FILE ITS AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.	49
A. Issue Preservation.....	49
B. Standard of Review.....	50
C. Argument.....	50
1. Iowa District Courts have discretion to permit amicus briefs.	51
2. The District Court abused its discretion in denying MISO leave to file its amicus brief.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	56
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	57
COST CERTIFICATE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. AlliedSignal Gen. Aviation Avionics</i> , 74 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>AEP Tex. N. Co. v. Tex. Indus. Energy Consumers</i> , 473 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2006)	54
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	31
<i>AT&T Commc’ns of the Midwest, Inc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 687 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2004).....	20
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006).....	23, 27, 45
<i>Building for the Future Through Electric Regional Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation</i> , 187 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,068 (2024).....	43
<i>Carroll Airport Comm’n v. Danner</i> , 927 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2019).....	45, 47
<i>City of Osceola v. Entergy Ark., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Cogentrix Energy Power Mgmt., LLC v. FERC</i> , 24 F.4th 677 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Dobbs v. Burche</i> , 729 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2007).....	48
<i>E. Buchanan Tel. Coop. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 738 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2007).....	37
<i>Easley v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 251 (8th Cir. 1985).....	47

<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	25
<i>First Am. Bank v. Fobian Farms, Inc.</i> , 906 N.W.2d 736 (Iowa 2018).....	50, 55
<i>Gander Mountain Co. v. Cabela’s, Inc.</i> , No. 04–CV–3125, 2007 WL 2026751 (D. Minn. July 10, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 540 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Harder v. Anderson, Arnold, Dickey, Jensen, Gullickson & Sanger, L.L.P.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 534 (Iowa 2009).....	27, 45
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	54
<i>Jenkins v. Pedersen</i> , 212 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 1973).....	28
<i>Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008).....	50
<i>In re Langholz</i> , 887 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehigh Clay Prods., Ltd. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 512 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1994).....	39
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matlock v. Weets</i> , 531 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1995).....	47
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998).....	50
<i>Myers v. Caple</i> , 258 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 1977).....	28
<i>National Benefit Accident Association v. Murphy</i> , 269 N.W. 15 (Iowa 1936).....	46, 47

<i>Nichols v. City of Evansdale</i> , 687 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2004).....	27, 45
<i>Ohlensehlen v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....	33
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	33, 35
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (D. Minn. 2014)	51
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir 2014).....	17, 31, 54
<i>Schaefer v. Putnam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , No. H-07-0608, 2007 WL 3472851 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2007)	51
<i>Tetzlaff v. Camp</i> , 715 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2006).....	23, 27, 45
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , 136 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,051 (2011).....	20
<i>TSB Holdings, L.L.C. v. Bd. of Adjustment for City of Iowa City</i> , 913 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2018).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , No. 21-0598 (PLF), 2023 WL 3478484 (D.D.C. May 16, 2023)	51
<i>Universal Loan Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 237 N.W. 436 (Iowa 1931).....	28, 29
<i>Walmart Inc. v. Cuker Interactive, LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 1101 (8th Cir. 2020).....	47

<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	51
<i>Weinberger v. Romero–Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	28, 39
<i>Young v. Iowa City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 934 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2019).....	23
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 791a <i>et seq.</i>	17
16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	25
2020 Iowa Acts ch. 1121 § 128.....	19
Iowa Code Chapter 478.....	13
Iowa Code section 478.16.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	51
Iowa Administrative Rule 199-11.14.....	12, 14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(5).....	50, 51
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d).....	10
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1511.....	37
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2).....	15
